

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G107]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 3rd JULY

[2002

Spice Industry Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE PNG SPICE INDUSTRY BOARD

I, Simeon Wai, Minister for Agriculture and Livestock, by powers conferred under Section 4(2)(3) of the *Spice Industry Act* 1989, and all other powers enabling, appoint John Knuttson as Chairman of the PNG Spice Industry Board with effect from the date of this Notice.

Dated this 2nd day of July, 2002.

Hon. S. WAI, MP., Minister for Agriculture and Livestock.

Spice Industry Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF PNG SPICE INDUSTRY BOARD MEMBER

I, Simeon Wai, Minister for Agriculture and Livestock, by powers conferred under Section 4(2)(3) of the *Spice Industry Act* 1989, and all other powers enabling, appoint Mathew'wela B. Kanua, Secretary, Department of Agriculture and Livestock as Member of the PNG Spice Industry Board with effect from the date of this Notice.

Dated this 2nd day of July, 2002.

Hon. S. WAI, MP., Minister for Agriculture and Livestock.

Spice Industry Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF PNG SPICE INDUSTRY BOARD MEMBER

I, Simeon Wai, Minister for Agriculture and Livestock, by powers conferred under Section 4(2)(3) of the *Spice Industry Act* 1989, and all other powers enabling, appoint Peter Choi as Member of the PNG Spice Industry Board with effect from the date of this Notice.

Dated this 2nd day of July, 2002.

Hon. S. WAI, MP., Minister for Agriculture and Livestock.

Spice Industry Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF PNG SPICE INDUSTRY BOARD MEMBER

I, Simeon Wai, Minister for Agriculture and Livestock, by powers conferred under Section 4(2)(3) of the *Spice Industry* Act 1989, and all other powers enabling, appoint John Knuttson as Member of the PNG Spice Industry Board with effect from the date of this Notice.

Dated this 2nd day of July, 2002.

Hon. S. WAI, MP., Minister for Agriculture and Livestock.

Spice Industry Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF PNG SPICE INDUSTRY BOARD MEMBER

I, Simeon Wai, Minister for Agriculture and Livestock, by powers conferred under Section 4(2)(3) of the Spice Industry Act 1989, and all other powers enabling, appoint Charlie Aoae as Member of the PNG Spice Industry Board with effect from the date of this Notice.

Dated this 2nd day of July, 2002.

Hon. S. WAI, MP., Minister for Agriculture and Livestock.

Spice Industry Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF PNG SPICE INDUSTRY BOARD MEMBER

I, Simeon Wai, Minister for Agriculture and Livestock, by powers conferred under Section 4(2)(3) of the Spice Industry Act 1989, and all other powers enabling, appoint Robert Sedian Ningiga as Member of the PNG Spice Industry Board with effect from the date of this Notice.

Dated this 2nd day of July, 2002.

Hon. S. WAI, MP., Minister for Agriculture and Livestock.

Spice Industry Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF PNG SPICE INDUSTRY BOARD MEMBER

I, Simeon Wai, Minister for Agriculture and Livestock, by powers conferred under Section 4(2)(3) of the *Spice Industry Act* 1989, and all other powers enabling, appoint Nelson Kwambeli as Member of the PNG Spice Industry Board with effect from the date of this Notice.

Dated this 2nd day of July, 2002.

Hon. S. WAI, MP., Minister for Agriculture and Livestock.

Spice Industry Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF PNG SPICE INDUSTRY BOARD MEMBER

I, Simeon Wai, Minister for Agriculture and Livestock, by powers conferred under Section 4(2)(3) of the *Spice Industry Act* 1989, and all other powers enabling, appoint Thomas Daugl as Member of the PNG Spice Industry Board with effect from the date of this Notice.

Dated this 2nd day of July, 2002.

Hon. S. WAI, MP., Minister for Agriculture and Livestock.